1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 ) State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8_ 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 S
District 111 - : - ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aziec. NM 87410 Qil Conservation Division necordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

.- OPERATOR [J mitial Report X Final Report
| Name of Company VPR Operating, LLC Contact Denise Jones ]

Address 1406 Camp Craft Road, Suite 106, Austin, TX Telephone No. 432-620-9181 ]

78746 ) _ |
| Facility Name Stephanie Federal #1 Facility Type Tank Battery ) 1
[ Surface Owner Private [ Minerai Owner BLM [ API No. 30-025-24646 ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE .
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County l
D 4 TI0S | 37E Lea »
Latitude 33.48158 Longitude -103.16429

Sr _ NATURE OF RELEASE ,

Type of Release Crude Oil _| Volume of Relcase 184 bbls Volume Recovered 12 bbls

Source of Release Holding Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

7Septl3 1300hrs 8Sept13 1000hrs
Was Immediatc Notice Given? IT YES. To Whom?
] Yes X No [J NotRequired | N/A

By Whom? N/A Date and Hour N/A )

Was a Walercoursc Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting thc Watercourse. T

[ Yes X No N/A

I a Watcrcourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A )

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®
A hole developed near the bottom of one of the tanks releasing crude oil into the battery overflowing into the pasture. A vacuum truck was
utilized in the recovery of free standing liquid.

! Describe Arca Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

| The impacted area was the tank battery and adjacent pasture. The approved work plan was followed with approximately 2’ of impacted material
being excavated and stockpiled. Four soil samples from the pasture and two from the battery were obtained and analyzed for TPH, Chlorides,
and BTEX. Only two sample points (SP1 & SP2) exceeded closure limits for TPH. Further excavation was conducted and the two areas re-
sampled. Lab results indicated both sample points were below closure limits. Lab results were presented to NM OCD’s Geoffrey Leking seeking
closure approval. Closure approval was granted and the excavated areas were backfilled with fresh material frem a rearby source. The pasture
was re-seeded and the fence around the battery was put back.

All impacted soil was transported to a division approved disposal facility for disposal.

I hereby certify that the information given above is truc and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators arc required 10 report and/or file certain releasc notifications and perform corrective actions for releascs which may endanger
public health or the cnvironment. ‘The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” docs not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequalely investigate and remediatc contamination that posc a threat to ground water, surface water. human health
or the cnvironment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
_federal, state. or local laws and/or regulations.

.

-~

OIL CONSE

™~
~ {0\

Signature:,_* "'t ey, AN
C Approved by Environmental §

Specialist

Printcd Name: Denise Jones

Titlc: Regulatory Analyst 7 Approval Datc: \© \ch \\?) Expiration Date: ~—
| E-mail Address: dj i :
| E-mail Address: djones@cambrianmgmt.com __ | Conditions of" Approval Atsched [
|_Date: 250ct13 Phone: 432-620-9181 L0 [IRP-9-V3-2963 |

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 5 S;ate (;f:]nfi“rl\lre’dlclg Form C-141
18211??% T —— nergy Minerals ural Resources e : Revised August 8, 2011
Distriet Il Oil Conservation Division ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District O:ffice in
1000 Rio B: Road, Aztec, NM 87410 . d i LRSS

i ruos. 1220 South St. Francis Dr. accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [X iitial Report ] _Final Report
Contact  Drnise Tlones
Telephone No. H29- -1
_ Facility Type TonX Aeey
| Surface Owner | Mineral Owner PyL ™M [ APINo. 3 -035- 24t 1
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Fect from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Linc | County
D H [T-10-8 |RA1E| (560 North (L0 west Leo.
Latitude Longitude .
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release )] Volume of Releasc |@4  kbls | Volume Recovered 19 bbbl

Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? 4-71- 15 100 PYV) @413 10100 AMh

[ Yes B No [J Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[0 Yes m No

If a Watcrcoursc was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* _ J
Hole ‘w dank. Tork witl e rcpaimﬁ[ replaced 08 require

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Pleose e Attadud

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complecte to the best of my knowlcdge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
rcgulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform cormrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequatcly investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

i S

4 3 s Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: 1)ervise_ one.S

Title: Q_Le\l )\Q‘\’nﬁ Iqm\t! 6f Approval Datc: Expiration Date:
E-mail Addrcss: _‘AQV'\C:; @ Qon\br;an mc\t)mf. ¢orn Conditions of Approval: ed []
Datc: Q' 14- 13 Phonc:439-6L0-9 18!

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




1.0 Introduction

This report addresses the site remediation of the Stephanie Fed#1 tank battery belonging to VPR Operating LLC.
Analytical results, C 141’s, an overhead map, and a general scope of work performed are included in this
document. The project manager for Hungry Horse, LLC was Oscar Frayre.

2.0 Area Description

The geographical area consists mainly of caliche rock with the top two feet of soil being fine sand. The primary
vegetation is an assortment of range grasses, mesquite bushes, and small yucca plants. Based upon the Lea
County Depth to Groundwater Map, the depth to the ground water is presumed to be 130’- 150°. Within a half a
mile of this location there is one known water well (141’) and two surface bodies of water used for watering
livestock. This tank battery is in Lea County, NM approximately 3 miles west of the intersection of HWY 125 and
White Ranch Road off White Ranch Road NE of Tatum NM.

3.0 Site Remediation Process

The remediation of this active tank battery site was the results of a crude oil release due to a storage tank
developing a hole near the bottom of the tank. All unrecovered fluids were absorbed into the soil.

A remediation work plan was submitted to Geoff Leking, NMOCD and the work plan was approved as written.

The work plan was executed as approved with the excavated area being 70'W x 97°L x 2’D. The remediation
consisted of obtaining soil samples from inside the battery (2 points) as well as samples from the pasture (4
points). All initial samples were obtained at 2’below ground surface (BGS). All samples were transported under
chain of custody to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, NM for analysis. All samples were analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and
Chlorides. Lab results indicated that none of the six samples contained CL or BTEX greater than the closure
levels. Only two of the six samples, SP#1 and SP#2, had an elevated level of TPH.

Further excavation at SP#1 and SP#2 was conducted in order to determine the downward penetration of the
contaminants. Proceeding with further excavation in both sample points down to 2’.5” BGS allowed us to re-
sample both sample points and re-test for any further contamination. All samples were handled in the same
manner as the initial samples. Lab results indicated TPH is lower than closure levels. Lab results were presented
to NM OCD Geoffrey Leking seeking closure approval. Closure approval was granted.

The excavated area was backfilled using caliche topping it off with a 1’.5” of top soil and the well pad was back
bladed upon completion of the backfilling. All impacted soil was transported to a division permitted facility for
disposal.
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Dirt Work * On-Site Remediation = Soil Testing * Excavation

11Sept13

To: Geoffrey Leking, NM OCD

Jim Amos, BLM
Reference: Remediation Work Plan
Location: Stephanie Federal #1
API: 30-025-24646
Operator: Cambrian Management
Legals: Ul. D, Sec 4, T10S, R37E
GPS: N 33.48158, W-103.16429

Background

This proposed remediation work plan is in response to an accidental crude oil release that
happened on or about 7Sept13. The release was due to a hole near the bottom of a storage tank. The
impacted area is the south part of the fenced battery (60’ x 35’) and an area in the pasture to the
south of the battery (20’ x 55’) and east of the battery (100’ x 100").

The impacted area is located in rural northern Lea County, NM. It is approximately 3 miles west of
the intersection of Hwy 125 and White Ranch Road off White Ranch Road. The impacted area is
ranch land with the vegetation consisting of native grasses, yucca plants, and scattered mesquite
bushes. There is one water well and a surface body of water .41 miles to the northeast of the
location which is used for watering livestock. The rancher, Mr. Michael Harton, advised the depth to
ground water is 144’. The Lea County Depth to Groundwater Map shows the depth to groundwater
to be between 130°-150’". There is no ground water data listed on the NM Office of State Engineer’s
website for the section, township, and range. The impacted area is on deeded land with federal
mineral rights.

R liation P |

After a site assessment and phone conversations with the land owner, | propose to remediate the
impacted area by breaking it into two separate work areas, the pasture and inside the fenced
battery. | propose to excavate the impacted area of the pasture to a depth of 2’ below ground
surface (BGS) in order to remove the saturated soil. All impacted soil will be stock piled on the
location for transportation to a division approved disposal facility. Soil samples will be obtained
and delivered to Cardinal Lab in Hobbs, NM for TPH, BTEX, and Chloride analysis. Lab results will
be presented to NM OCD’s Geoffrey Leking seeking closure approval or an alternative plan for
further remediation.

P.0. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585




| propose to excavate the impacted area inside the fence to a depth of 3’ below the grade of the
existing battery and obtain soil samples. These samples will handled and analyzed in the same
manner as the ones from the pasture. Upon receipt of the lab results, they will be presented to
Geoffrey Leking seeking closure approval or an alternative method of closure.

Upon receipt of closure approval, both work areas will be backfilled with clean soil from a local
source. The firewalls on the battery will be reconstructed and the fence put back. The area in the
pasture will be seeded using an approved seed mixture. A closure report detailing remediation
activities will be submitted.

Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC

P.0. Box 1058 * Hobbs New Mexico * Office 575-393-3386 * Fax 575-391-4585




Vernon Black

From: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD [GeoffreyR.Leking@state.nm.us]
Sent: Friday, September 27, 2013 1:23 PM

To: djones@cambrianmgmt.com

Cc: Vernon Black

Subject: VPR Stephanie Federal 001

Denise and Vernon

The plan dated September 11, 2013 pertaining to the above referenced site is approved. Please put any stockpiled soils
on plastic. Thank you.

Geoffrey Leking

Environmental Specialist
NMOCD-Hobbs

1625 N. French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575) 393-6161 Ext. 113

Cell: (575) 399-2990

email: geoffreyr.leking@state.nm.us




CARDINAL
=8 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 14, 2013

OSCAR FRAYRE

Hungry Horse Environmental
P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: STEPHANIE FED #1

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/10/13 16:13.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page1of9 |




CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: PT. 1 BOTTOM @ 2' (H302464-01)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethylbenzene* 0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.3% 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 529 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.6% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's kabilty and dient’s oxclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by cient for analyses. ANl claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or comsequentidl damages,
induding, without Nmitation, business inteuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits insred by dient, Rs subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising ot of or related to the perfomance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples idertified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in Aull with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

-~ -
. .
&éﬂ N R vt —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

L_Page20f9 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: PT. 2 BOTTOM @ 2' (H302464-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* 0.428 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethylbenzene* 1.54 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* 1.50 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX 3.46 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 116 % 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 4420 50.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.0 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 186 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages, Cardinal’s fiabllity and dients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al daims, induding those for megligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. lnmmuwmmmwumm,
induding, without Hmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incwred by clent, Rs subsidiaries, afffiates or successors arising ot of or reted t the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

dlaim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&&j N A i i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[_Page3of9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

st PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: PT. 3 BOTTOM @ 2' (H302464-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* 0.063 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethylbenzene* 0.177 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* 0.154 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX 0.394 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.3% 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500CH-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 34.6 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

- —
% -~ ’Zé_‘. _h‘m P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages. Cardinals labifity and clent’s excusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Mmited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al daims, indudng those for neghigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in weiting and recsived by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Nable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without Gmitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by diient, Rs subsidiaries, aMlates or successors arising ot of or related to the perfomence of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

|__Pagedof9
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sampie ID: PT. 4 BOTTOM @ 2' (H302464-04)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* 0.085 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethylbenzene* 0.271 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* 0.196 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX 0.553 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 89.4-126
Chioride, SM4500C-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 80.3 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages, Cardinal's kabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in conact or tort, shall be Iimited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weolved unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al chims, induding those for negligence and

hmmmwmmumﬂamm,

induding, without Bmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incured by dlient, is subsidiaries, affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

-, -
%. AT O

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page50f9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: PT. 5 @ 2' (H302464-05)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 12.2 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.2% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.5% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labty and Damages. Cardinal's fablty and chents exchsive remedy for any claim aising, whether based in conbact o tort, shall be Mmited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. Al claims, incudng those for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Nable for incidental or consequential damages,
Mmmwmudu.wuummwmnmdl-uummndwmuhmndnmmwmwum,n
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise. Results refate ony to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with witten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

~ o
4_4 ,z,‘.—:} = ‘L’f,)-h‘ul I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE
P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 10/10/2013 Sampling Date: 10/10/2013
Reported: 10/14/2013 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: PT. 6 @ 2' (H302464-06)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.04 102 2.00 0.908
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.06 103 2.00 0.355
Ethyibenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2013 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.252
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2013 ND 6.17 103 6.00 0.172
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/2013 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.9 % 89.4-126
Chiloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 48.0 16.0 10/11/2013 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 205 102 200 4.66
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/11/2013 ND 198 98.9 200 11.7
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.2% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.2 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Libilty and Damoges. Cardnals habiity and chents exhsive remedy for any caim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Wimited to the amount paid by clent for analyses, Al claims, including those for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Carcinal be Nable for incdental or consequential damages,
Mmm,mmhn-dn—,-udmwwmnnmMammquau-mmmmdnmmwmwumm
diaim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*=® Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Rk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chioride by SM4500CHB does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbity and Domages. Cardnals abity and chent's exchusive remedy for any ciaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Bmited to the amount paid by cent for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or consequentisl damages,
Mmmmmmuuumummmwmummummuuwmmmmdmmmwmwdm.m
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 16, 2013

OSCAR FRAYRE

Hungry Horse Environmental
P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: STEPHANIE FED #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/15/13 16:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&&2/‘2}/‘;‘”“/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetlofd |




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
OSCAR FRAYRE

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 10/15/2013 Sampling Date: 10/15/2013
Reported: 10/16/2013 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STEPHANIE FED #1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: PT #1 @ 2.5' (H302500-01)

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/15/2013 ND 208 104 200 2.60
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/15/2013 ND 200 100 200 2.31
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: PT #2 @ 2.5' (H302500-02)

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/15/2013 ND 208 104 200 2.60
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/15/2013 ND 200 100 200 231
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.9% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.2 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's Wablity and dients exiusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, s subsidaries, affillates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

= Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Ak Insufficient time to reach temperature.

. Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labiity and Damages. Cardinals lability and dients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uniess made in wiiting and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardnal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incured by dient, s subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(5785) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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ANALYSIS REQUEST

ProjectManager:/ L T > _
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to Eg




CARDINAL
=% _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 16, 2013

OSCAR FRAYRE

Hungry Horse Environmental
P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: STEPHANIE FED #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/15/13 16:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&&E/’Z;_M_/, OT'YV“‘W“'A‘ QoA Dby 00

L
Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager Environm Specialist
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S 2, New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
59 Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 4 lownship: 10S Range: 37E

i
I
i
i
1
i
i
i
1
1
i
i
il
1
1
i
|
|

he data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is acce

pted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, compl

leteness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data,
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